

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 531 of 1986****With****CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1 of 1986****With****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1093 of 1987**

HOUSE OF DUBARY**Versus****THE OFFICER LIQUIDATOR OF HANSPA KNIT (P) LTD.,**

Appearance:

MR C B UPADHYAYA(3508) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 3,4

MR KN RAVAL(710) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 2

MR ND NANAVALI(507) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1

MR ABHIJIT P JOSHI(1330) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1

MR PRANAV G DESAI(290) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 6

MR SH SANJANWALA(729) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 7

NOTICE NOT RECD BACK(3) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 2,3

NOTICE SERVED(4) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 4,5,8

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE K.M.THAKER**and****HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE V. B. MAYANI****Date : 30/11/2018****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE K.M.THAKER)**

Despite the fact that appeals are listed in today's special cause list, learned advocate for OL is not available. Learned Counsel representing OL is unable to answer the query for want of any instruction by the OL.

Learned advocate for the OL would submit that he was assigned matter only last week and relevant instruction / documents are not received by him. Therefore he is unable to answer any query with regard to factual aspects.

The appeals are pending since 1986 however, OL does

not appear to have taken necessary steps to ensure that the office of OL is effectively represented at the time of hearing.

The intimation of the matters listed in today's cause list has been given in advance.

Despite such instruction and intimation OL has not given proper and sufficient instruction to learned advocate.

On top of this when we called upon the OL to gather the details, it is informed that OL has left the Court premises and he is unable to attend the hearing and respond to the query by the Court.

At the request of learned advocate for the OL we grant adjournment with the direction that on next date of hearing OL shall personally remain present in the Court.

A copy of this order shall be forwarded to the Ministry of Law and Company Affairs, UOI.

S.O. to 7.12.2018.

(K.M.THAKER, J)

(V. B. MAYANI, J)

SURESH SOLANKI