

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 531 of 1986****With****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1093 of 1987****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2009****In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1093 of 1987**

=====

HOUSE OF DUBARY & 3 other(s)

Versus

THE OFFICER LIQUIDATOR OF HANSPA KNIT (P) LTD., & 7
other(s)

=====

Appearance:

ABATED for the Appellant(s) No. 2

MR C B UPADHYAYA(3508) for the Appellant(s) No. 3,4

MR ND NANAVATI(507) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MR ABHIJIT P JOSHI(1330) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

MR PRANAV G DESAI(290) for the Defendant(s) No. 6

MR SH SANJANWALA(729) for the Defendant(s) No. 7

MS PJ DAVAWALA(240) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

NOTICE NOT RECD BACK for the Defendant(s) No. 2,3

NOTICE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 4,5,8

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UMESH A. TRIVEDI**

and

HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE M. K. THAKKER**Date : 29/08/2023****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UMESH A. TRIVEDI)**

These being the oldest First Appeals awaiting final hearing, Mr. C.B. Upadhyaya, learned advocate for the appellants, has started apprising the Court about the controversy raised in these appeals. However, it is brought to

our notice by the learned advocate for the appellants that on a submission made by the Registry dated 28.02.2023, the then Acting Chief Justice passed an order to place these appeals before a Bench presided by Mr. Justice A.J. Shastri.

However, Registry is directed to determine whether these appeals are to be heard by this Bench or not, as per the roster, and if it is to be heard by this Bench, to notify it on **05th September, 2023**.

(UMESH A. TRIVEDI, J.)

(M. K. THAKKER, J.)

Raj